5530 IEEE TRANSACTIONS ON MICROWAVE THEORY AND TECHNIQUES, VOL. 72, NO. 9, SEPTEMBER 2024
A Novel Stability Improvement Method of
S-Band Magnetron Systems Based on
Its Anode Current Feature
Shaoyue Wang , Graduate Student Member, IEEE, Yan Zhao , Xiaojie Chen ,
and Changjun Liu , Senior Member, IEEE
Abstract— Magnetrons are widely used as a high-efficiency,
large-power, and low-cost microwave source. This article proposes

such as SWIPT, coherent power combining, wireless power
transmission, and phased arrays, to achieve small-size, low-
cost, and high-performance microwave sources. In addition,
the proposed method can also be combined with voltage filter
modules and PLL circuit methods to realize a more precise
phase and magnitude control of a magnetron. The proposed
technique provides a novel idea to improve a magnetron’s
output characteristics with a simple system, compact size,
and low cost. It is expected to replace the large volume and
high-cost low-frequency capacitors and inductors in ripple
elimination.
REFERENCES
[1] Y. Yang, Z. Zhang, Y. Zhou, C. Wang, and H. Zhu, “Design of a simul-
taneous information and power transfer system based on a modulating
feature of magnetron,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 71,
no. 2, pp. 907–915, Feb. 2023, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2022.3205612.
[2] P. Anilkumar, A. Kumar, D. Pamu, and T. Tiwari, “Design and thermal
study of 5 MW S-band tunable pulsed magnetron for linear accelerator
system,” IEEE Trans. Plasma Sci., vol. 51, no. 5, pp. 1223–1231,
May 2023, doi: 10.1109/TPS.2023.3264813.
[3] B. Yang, X. Chen, J. Chu, T. Mitani, and N. Shinohara, “A 5.8-GHz
phased array system using power-variable phase-controlled magnetrons
for wireless power transfer,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 68,
no. 11, pp. 4951–4959, Nov. 2020.
[4] S. Wang, Y. Shen, C. Liao, J. Jing, and C. Liu, “A novel injection-
locked S-band oven magnetron system without waveguide isolators,”
IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 70, no. 4, pp. 1886–1893, Apr. 2023,
doi: 10.1109/TED.2023.3243041.
[5] Z. Liu, X. Chen, M. Yang, P. Wu, K. Huang, and C. Liu, “Exper-
imental studies on a four-way microwave power combining system
based on hybrid injection-locked 20-kW S-band magnetrons,” IEEE
Trans. Plasma Sci., vol. 47, no. 1, pp. 243–250, Jan. 2019, doi:
10.1109/TPS.2018.2876574.
[6] M. Soltysiak, U. Erle, and M. Celuch, “Influence of the magnetron
operating frequency on the results of microwave heating,” in IEEE
MTT-S Int. Microw. Symp. Dig., Anaheim, CA, USA, May 2010,
pp. 1436–1439, doi: 10.1109/MWSYM.2010.5517828.
[7] C. Liu, H. Huang, Z. Liu, F. Huo, and K. Huang, “Experimen-
tal study on microwave power combining based on injection-locked
15-kW S-band continuous-wave magnetrons,” IEEE Trans. Plasma Sci.,
vol. 44, no. 8, pp. 1291–1297, Aug. 2016, doi: 10.1109/TPS.2016.
2565564.
[8] H. Huang, Y. Wei, X. Chen, K. Huang, and C. Liu, “Simulation
and experiments of an S-band 20-kW power-adjustable phase-locked
magnetron,” IEEE Trans. Plasma Sci., vol. 45, no. 5, pp. 791–797,
May 2017, doi: 10.1109/TPS.2017.2689502.
[9] R. Cheng et al., “Phase-locked all-cavity-extraction relativistic mag-
netrons with azimuth-uniform coupling structure for coherent com-
bining applications,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 70, no. 11,
pp. 5890–5896, Nov. 2023, doi: 10.1109/TED.2023.3309283.
Authorized licensed use limited to: SICHUAN UNIVERSITY. Downloaded on January 07,2025 at 13:00:11 UTC from IEEE Xplore.  Restrictions apply.
WANG et al.: NOVEL STABILITY IMPROVEMENT METHOD OF S-BAND MAGNETRON SYSTEMS 5539
[10] N. Shinohara, Wireless Power Transfer via Microwaves. London, U.K.:
Wiley, 2014.
[11] V. B. Neculaes et al., “Magnetic perturbation effects on noise and startup
in DC-operating oven magnetrons,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices,
vol. 52, no. 5, pp. 864–871, May 2005, doi: 10.1109/TED.2005.845857.
[12] V. B. Neculaes, R. M. Gilgenbach, and Y. Y. Lau, “Low-noise microwave
magnetrons by azimuthally varying axial magnetic field,” Appl. Phys.
Lett., vol. 83, no. 10, pp. 1938–1940, Sep. 2003.
[13] V. B. Neculaes, R. M. Gilgenbach, Y. Y. Lau, M. C. Jones, and
W. M. White, “Low-noise microwave oven magnetrons with fast start-
oscillation by azimuthally varying axial magnetic fields,” IEEE Trans.
Plasma Sci., vol. 32, no. 3, pp. 1152–1159, Jun. 2004.
[14] X. Chen, Z. Yu, H. Lin, X. Zhao, and C. Liu, “Improvements in a
20-kW phase-locked magnetron by anode voltage ripple suppression,”
IEEE Trans. Plasma Sci., vol. 48, no. 6, pp. 1879–1885, Jun. 2020, doi:
10.1109/TPS.2019.2956868.
[15] T.-S. Lee, S.-J. Huang, Y.-R. Lin, T.-C. Hung, and C.-C. Chen, “Combi-
nation of filament-heating and cavity-driven circuit with gain-frequency
regulation control for magnetrons,” IEEE Trans. Power Electron.,
vol. 36, no. 2, pp. 1921–1930, Feb. 2021.
[16] B. Yang, T. Mitani, and N. Shinohara, “Experimental study on
a 5.8 GHz power-variable phase-controlled magnetron,” IEICE
Trans. Electron., vol. E100.C, no. 10, pp. 901–907, 2017, doi:
10.1587/transele.e100.c.901.
[17] S.-T. Han, D. Kim, J. Kim, and J.-R. Yang, “Noise suppression and
precise phase control of a commercial S-band magnetron,” IEEE Access,
vol. 8, pp. 145881–145886, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3013651.
[18] X. Chen, B. Yang, N. Shinohara, and C. Liu, “Low-noise dual-way
magnetron power-combining system using an asymmetric H-plane tee
and closed-loop phase compensation,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory
Techn., vol. 69, no. 4, pp. 2267–2278, Apr. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.
2021.3056550.
[19] Z. Liu, X. Chen, M. Yang, K. Huang, and C. Liu, “Experimental studies
on a 1-kW high-gain S-band magnetron amplifier with output phase
control based on load–pull characterization,” IEEE Trans. Plasma Sci.,
vol. 46, no. 4, pp. 909–916, Apr. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TPS.2018.2814598.
[20] X. Chen, B. Yang, N. Shinohara, and C. Liu, “Modeling and experiments
of an injection-locked magnetron with various load reflection levels,”
IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 67, no. 9, pp. 3802–3808, Sep. 2020,
doi: 10.1109/TED.2020.3009901.

phase-locked CW magnetrons operated as current-controlled oscillators,”
IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 52, no. 9, pp. 2096–2103, Sep. 2005,
doi: 10.1109/TED.2005.854276.
[26] G. B. Collins, Microwave Magnetrons. New York, NY, USA: McGraw-
Hill, 1948.
[27] J. C. Slater, “The phasing of magnetrons,” Res. Lab. Electron., MIT,
Cambridge, MA, USA, Tech. Rep. TK7855.M41 R43, Apr. 1947,
pp. 1–35.
[28] D. Middleton, “Theory of phenomenological models and measurements
of the fluctuating output of CW magnetrons,” Trans. IACRE Prof. Group
Electron Devices, vol. 1, no. 4, pp. 56–90, Dec. 1954, doi: 10.1109/T-
ED.1954.14030.
[29] T.-H. Kim, C.-S. Ha, S.-R. Jang, J.-S. Kim, and S.-T. Han, “Suppression
of a long-term instability of a commercial magnetron with low-ripple
DC power supply for heater,” IEEE Access, vol. 10, pp. 32235–32243,
2022, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3158020.
Shaoyue Wang (Graduate Student Member, IEEE)
received the B.S. degree in electronic informa-
tion science and technology from the College of
Electronics and Information Engineering, Sichuan